## No. DGET-35/03/2013- PCT/ESDI Government of India Ministry of Labour & Employment Directorate General of Employment & Training

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi. Dated 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2015

Controller of Accounts, Directorate General of Employment & Trg., Ministry of Labour & Employment, New Delhi.

Subject: Release of Grant-in-Aid to the State of Nagaland under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme 'Enhancing Skill Development infrastructure in NE States and Sikkim' merged under the scheme "Skill Development Mission".

Sir,

То

I am directed to convey sanction of the President of India to incur an expenditure not exceeding to <u>Rs. 343.57 Lakh (Rupees Three Crore Forty Three Lakh and Fifty Seven</u> <u>Thousand only</u>) as subsequent installment towards Upgradation and Supplementing Deficient Infrastructure of Six ITIs in the State of Nagaland under Centrally Sponsored Scheme "Enhancing Skill Development infrastructure in NE States and Sikkim" merged under the scheme "Skill Development Mission" as detailed below:-

SI.	Name of ITI covered	Amount	Head of Accounts
	(Upgradation and Supplementing Deficient infrastructure)	(Rs. in Lakh)	
1.	Dimapur	63.44	3601.04.321.03.07.35-
2.	Kohima	358.51	Grant-in-Aid for
3.	Mokokchung	191.88	creation of Capital
4.	Mon	191.88	Assets.
5.	Tuensung	191.88	
6.	Wokha	191.88	7
	Total	343.57	

2. Further the above sanction is subjected to the following conditions:

- The Sanction is valid upto one year from the date of issue.
- All the purchases will be made in accordance with the State Govt. norms.
- Utilization of fund will be assessed by monthly progress report, field visits, pl-otograph/ videos etc.
- Subsequent release of funds will be made after sufficient utilization of fund and sending Utilization Certificate as per GFR subject to availability of fund.

3. The Society is required to utilize the aid as per the guidelines of the Scheme and furnish physical & financial progress report as per the format prescribed in Implementation Manual of the Scheme.

4. The sanction relates to Plan Expenditure and is in accordance with the aid appraised by the appropriate appropriate forum Standing Finance Committee (SFC) and approved by the appropriate approval authority in terms of Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, No.24(35)/PF-II/2012 dt29-08-2014.

5. The expenditure is debit-able to the Major Head 3601-Grants in Aid to State Government, 04-Grants for Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes, 321-Training Grants-Training of Craftsmen and Supervisors, 03 – Others Schemes, 07-Skill Development Initiative/Skill Development (Merged), 35-Grant-in-aid for creation of capital assets.

6. The amount of **Rs. 343.57 Lakh (<u>Rupees Three Crore Forty Three Lakh and Fifty Seven</u> <u>Thousand only</u>) may be transferred to Government of Nagaland through Reserve Bank of India as per procedure laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide O.M. No. F-II(45/76/SC) dated 22-02-1977.** 

7. An original copy of UC as per form 19A of GFR along with a copy of UC received from the State of Nagaland forwarded to the Principal Accounts office.

8. The Government of Nagaland may kindly transfer the same amount to the following bank account of 'Vocational Training Projects Implementation Society of Nagaland', formed for implementation of the scheme in the State of Nagaland as per the following table:

Name of the Se	ociety		Bank No.	Account	IFSC Code	Name of the Bank and Branch address
Vocational Implementation	Training n Society of Na	-	104101	0145817	UTBI0KOHG64	United Bank of India, Kohima Branch

9. This issues in exercise of the delegated powers and in consultation with the Finance-I Branch, Ministry of Labour & Employment vide D.S.(Fin.) Dy. No. 605 dated 12/03/2015.

Yours faithfully,

foncon.

(P. Mishra) Under Secretary

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. Computer Cell, Room NO. 610, Principal Accounts Office, Ministry of Labour & Employment, New Delhi.
- 2. The Secretary of the society of the above mentioned State with a request that the terms & conditions and observations of DONER, Planning Commission and MHA are kept in view while implementing the scheme.
- 3. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Nagland, Labour & Employment Department, Nagaland
- 4. Director of Employment, Craftsmen and Training, Govt. of Nagaland.
- 5. The Controller of Accounts, MoL&E, New Delhi.
- 6. The Pay and Accounts Officer, MoL&E, New Delhi
- 7. Deputy Controller of Accounts, Internal Audit, Ministry of MoL&E, New Delhi.
- 8. Director of Audit, AGCR Building Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi
- 9. Finance -- I Branch, Ministry of L&E, New Delhi.
- 10. Sanction Folder, "Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States & Sikkim"
- 11. 10 Spare copies

Ashi ky

(Ashim Roy) Asst. Director of Training.